### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Corac Group plc	02/01/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aesseal plc	
Street Address:	Global Technology Centre	
Internal Address:	Mill Close, Bradmarsh Business Park	
City:	Rotherham	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	S60 1BZ	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7144016

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)989-9812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

561-989-9811 Phone:

ktaragowski@focusonip.com Email:

Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini et Correspondent Name:

551 NW 77th Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 111

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	565-I0005-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon A. Gibbons	

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignmentaesseal#page1.tif source=assignmentaesseal#page2.tif

> PATENT **REEL: 018923 FRAME: 0101**

500228099

COPY

# THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE the Ist day of FEBRUARY 2007

### **BETWEEN**

- Corac Group plc a company incorporated under the laws of England whose registered office is at Brunel Science Park, Kingston Lane, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 3PQ ("the Assignor") and
- AESSEAL pic a company incorporated under the laws of England whose registered office is at Global Technology Centre, Mill Close, Bradmarsh Business Park, Rotherham, S60 1BZ ("the Assignee")

## Operative Clauses

- In consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor confirms) the Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the patent details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto ("the Patent") including without limitation the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringements of the Patent whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment.
- The Assignor agrees that it will at the expense of the Assignee promptly execute all such instruments applications documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned (including without limitation executing any and all forms required in connection with the filing and prosecution of patent applications and otherwise assisting with the prosecution to grant of the Patent Applications and any future applications claiming priority therefrom).

# Schedule - The Patent

Description	Country	Patent No.	Filing Date	Priority Date
Dry Gas Seal	USA	7,144,016	24 April 2002	30 April 2001

Document:

Dry Gas Seal Patent Assignment

Page: Issue: 1 of 2

Date:

24 January 2007

PATENT REEL: 018923 FRAME: 0102 IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

Executed as a Deed by Corac Group plc		
by	) }	l. MM
Gerry Musgrave Executive Chairman	)	Signature: Mhsg
and		
Thomas Ivings Finance Director	)	Signature: Nag
Executed as a Deed by AESSEAL plc		
by	)	<b>N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</b>
Michael Harrison Director	)	Signature: M. MtTonn
and		
Alan Roddis Engineering Director	) ·	Signature:

Document: Page:

Dry Gas Seal Patent Assignment

2 of 2

Issue: Date:

24 January 2007

**RECORDED: 02/23/2007** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018923 FRAME: 0103**